

No. 10-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED, AND
FREIDA E. JUNG CORSON, WIDOW IN HER OWN RIGHT,
Petitioners,

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS CORPORATION
AND VIAD CORP,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF RETIRED AND
VETERAN RAILWAY EMPLOYEES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLARD J. MOODY, JR.
THE MOODY LAW FIRM,
INC.
500 Crawford Street
Suite 300
Portsmouth, Virginia
23705
(757) 393-6020

MARC C. GRECO
Counsel of Record
RICHARD S. GLASSER
KIP A. HARBISON
GLASSER AND GLASSER,
P.L.C.
Crown Center, Suite 600
580 E. Main Street
Norfolk, Virginia 23510
(757) 625-6787
(marc@glasserlaw.com)

August 19, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE LOCOMOTIVE INSPECTION ACT WAS REPEALED, AND THE FEW RECODIFIED PROVISIONS CANNOT PROVIDE THE BASIS FOR PREEMPTION	9
II. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FRSA, FOUND IN THE SENATE REPORT AND HOUSE REPORT, REVEALS CONGRESS'S INTENT TO REPLACE FIELD PREEMPTION ATTRIBUTED TO THE LIA IN THE PAST AND PRESERVE STATE LAW	14
III. THE FRSA EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZES PETITIONERS' COMMON LAW CLAIMS FOR INJURY	17
A. The FRSA Preemption Provision Establishes A Presumption Of State Authority With Regard To Railroad Safety, And Exceptions To State	

Authority Are Not Satisfied So As
To Preempt Petitioners' Claims 17

B. The Preamble To The Preemption
Provision And The Provision's
Requirements For State Laws That
Are More Stringent Than Federal
Standards Do Not Affect Petitioners'
State Law Claims..... 20

IV. THE FRSA PREEMPTION PROVISION IS
APPLICABLE TO PETITIONERS' CLAIMS,
AS CONFIRMED BY ITS LOCATION IN
THE FEDERAL CODE AND THIS
COURT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE
PROVISION 21

A. Given Their Relative Locations
Within The Federal Code, The FRSA
Preemption Provision Governs
Preemption For The LIA Provisions 21

B. This Court Has Already Given The
FRSA Preemption Provision Broad
Application To All Matters Of
Railroad Safety In *CSX Transp.,
Inc. v. Easterwood* And Found That
The Provision Grants Deference To
State Law 24

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	25, 26
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Rights</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	28
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 536 F. Supp. 653 (E.D. Pa. 1982), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 696 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd mem. sub nom.</i> , 461 U.S. 912 (1983) ..	27, 28
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	7, 8, 18, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Dawson Chem. Co. v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 448 U.S. 176 (1980)	9
<i>Eckert v. Aliquippa & Southern R.R. Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 183 (3d Cir.1987)	11, 23
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	19
<i>Law v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 447 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2006) (<i>Lundeen I</i>)	5, 6

<i>Lundeen v. Canadian Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2008) (<i>Lundeen II</i>)	5, 6
<i>Marshall v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1983)	26, 27
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926)	7, 9, 13, 14
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	24
<i>Oglesby v. Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	19
<i>Springston v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 130 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	18
<i>United States v. Baltimore & O. R.R. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 454 (1935)	2, 3, 7, 9, 10

STATUTES

Act of Feb. 17, 1911, ch. 103, 36 Stat. 913 (Boiler Inspection Act).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 5, 36 Stat. 914-915.....	2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 23, 26
§ 6, 36 Stat. 915-916.....	9
45 U.S.C. §§ 22-34	2
45 U.S.C. § 22	5
45 U.S.C. §§ 24-27	5
45 U.S.C. § 28	2, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12
45 U.S.C. § 29	9
45 U.S.C. § 31	5
45 U.S.C. § 34	5
49 U.S.C. §§ 20701-20703	5, 13
49 U.S.C. § 20702(d).....	12
Act of Mar. 4, 1915, ch. 169, § 1, 38 Stat. 1192	2
Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745.....	3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 22
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51, <i>et seq.</i>	11
45 U.S.C. § 54a	11

Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 421, <i>et seq.</i>	3
45 U.S.C. § 431	11, 13
45 U.S.C. § 434	4, 21, 24, 25
45 U.S.C. § 437(c)	11
49 U.S.C. §§ 20101-28505	22
49 U.S.C. § 20101	7, 8, 11
49 U.S.C. § 20102	22
49 U.S.C. § 20103	20, 22, 23
49 U.S.C. § 20103(a)	4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 17
49 U.S.C. § 20105	22, 23
49 U.S.C. § 20105(a)	23
49 U.S.C. § 20105(d)	23
49 U.S.C. § 20106	6, 21, 22, 23, 26
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(1)	20
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2)	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 17, 18, 19 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28
49 U.S.C. § 20106(a)(2)(A)-(C)	21

49 U.S.C. § 20106(b)	5, 6
49 U.S.C. § 20106(c)	5
49 U.S.C. § 20107	22
Subtitle V, Part A, Ch. 201	22, 23
Subtitle V, Part A, Ch. 203	22
Subtitle V, Part A, Ch. 205	22
Subtitle V, Part A, Ch. 207	22, 23
Subtitle V, Part A, Ch. 209	22
Subtitle V, Part A, Ch. 211	22
Subtitle V, Part A, Ch. 213	22
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H. Rep. No. 91-1194 (1970).....	14, 15, 16
S. Rep. No. 91-619 (1969)	12, 14, 15
S. Rep. No. 103-265 (1994)	5, 12
 ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
49 C.F.R. Pts. 200-268	29
49 C.F.R. § 224.5.....	23
49 C.F.R. § 230.231(a)	27

49 C.F.R. § 230.234.....	27
30 Fed. Reg. 9351, 79 Stat. 1320	5
Thirtieth Annual Report of the Interstate Commerce Commission, December 1, 1916.....	10
